with Customers on the opening statement of financial position as of April 1, 2018:

CHANGE IN CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

03/31/2018 Adjustments
according to

IFRS 15

04/01/2018

Assets
Deferred tax assets 196.1 4.7 200.8

Inventories 3,998.4 –99.3 3,899.1

Trade and other receivables 1,773.0 104.4 1,877.4

Total assets 15,455.0 9.8 15,464.8

Equity and liabilities

Retained earnings and other reserves 4,957.9 –7.4 4,950.5

Deferred tax liabilities 107.6 2.7 110.3

Current provisions 615.2 –0.5 614.7

Trade and other payables 2,647.1 15.0 2,662.1

Total equity and liabilities 15,455.0 9.8 15,464.8

In millions of euros

The tables below present the effects of the application of IFRS 15 on the respective items in the con-
solidated statement of financial position as of March 31, 2019, and in the consolidated income state-
ment for the business year 2018/19. There are no material effects on the consolidated statement of
cash flows for the business year 2018/19.

95A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 / 1 9

CHANGE IN CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

03/31/2019  As reported Adjustments
according to

IFRS 15

Without
application

of IFRS 15

Assets
Deferred tax assets 197.3 1.1 198.4

Inventories 4,053.0 116.2 4,169.2

Trade and other receivables 2,021.3 –145.2 1,876.1

Total assets 15,651.6 –27.9 15,623.7

Equity and liabilities

Retained earnings and other reserves 5,054.8 –10.5 5,044.3

Deferred tax liabilities 110.5 –3.1 107.4

Current provisions 642.9 0.5 643.4

Trade and other payables 2,838.5 –14.8 2,823.7

Total equity and liabilities 15,651.6 –27.9 15,623.7

In millions of euros

CHANGE IN CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

2018/19  As reported Adjustments
according to

IFRS 15

Without
application

of IFRS 15

Revenue 13,560.7 –50.8 13,509.9
Cost of sales –10,777.6 27.1 –10,750.5

Gross profit 2,783.1 –23.7 2,759.4

EBIT 779.4 –23.7 755.7

Profit before tax 645.7 –23.7 622.0

Tax expense –187.1 6.1 –181.0

Profit after tax 458.6 –17.6 441.0

In millions of euros

See Note 1. Revenue for further information on the recognition of revenue.

96 C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

Except for the requirements regarding portfolio fair value hedges for interest rate risks, IFRS 9 Finan-
cial Instruments results in revisions and changes regarding financial instruments and replaces IAS 39.
Henceforth, the classification rules are contingent on the characteristics of the business model as
well as on the contractual cash flows from financial assets. As regards financial liabilities, the existent
requirements were largely incorporated into IFRS 9. Depending on the characteristics, there are also

[…]

garding the recognition and derecognition of financial instruments. The new requirements of IFRS 9
expand the options for applying hedge accounting by shifting the focus to the goals and strategies
of risk management as the basis of measurement. Accordingly, IFRS 9 applies a largely qualitative
and forward-looking approach to the measurement of the effectiveness of hedging relationships.

The voestalpine Group applied the revisions to IFRS 9 for the first time as of April 1, 2018. As regards
both classification and measurement, the retrospective application option was applied. Comparative
periods were not adjusted. The requirements for hedge accounting must be applied prospectively.

The reclassification and measurement of financial instruments from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 may be present-
ed as follows:

97A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 / 1 9

Classes Measurement
category IAS 39

Measurement
category IFRS 9

Carrying
 amount IAS 39

March 31,
2018

Valuation
adjustments

acc. to
IFRS 9

Carrying
 amount

IFRS 9
April 1, 2018

Other
financial assets
– non-current

At amortized
cost

Loans and
receivables AC 6.1 0.0 6.1

Available for
sale at cost – 11.4 – –1

Available for
sale at fair value FVTPL 32.1 0.0 32.1

At fair value
through profit
or loss

Fair value
option FVTPL 1.4 0.0 1.4

Trade and other
receivables

At amortized
cost

Loans and
receivables AC 1,599.5 0.0 1,599.5

FVTPL 144.1 0.0 144.1

At fair value
through profit
or loss

Derivatives
(held for trading) FVTPL 13.5 0.0 13.5

Derivatives
(hedge
accounting)

no IFRS 9
measurement
category 15.9 0.0 15.9

Other financial
assets – current

At fair value
through profit
or loss

Fair value
option FVTPL 388.1 0.0 388.1

Cash and cash
equivalents

At amortized
cost

Loans and
receivables AC 705.8 0.0 705.8

Assets 2,917.9 0.0 2,906.51

Financial liabilities
– non-current

At amortized
cost AC 2,783.6 0.0 2,783.6

Financial liabilities
– current

At amortized
cost AC 1,315.6 0.0 1,315.6

Trade and other
payables

At amortized
cost AC 2,633.8 0.0 2,633.8

At fair value
through profit
or loss

Derivatives
(held for trading) FVTPL 17.8 0.0 17.8

Derivatives
(hedge
accounting)

no IFRS 9
measurement
category 4.4 0.0 4.4

Liabilities 6,755.2 0.0 6,755.2

1 Reclassification of other equity investments in affiliated companies and of other investments
	 from the valuation category AfS at cost to “Other shares in companies” as of April 1, 2018. In millions of euros

98 C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

The initial application of IFRS 9 in the voestalpine Group does not have any material effects on the
classification of financial assets and liabilities.

A reclassification from the previous measurement categories under IAS 39 to the new measurement
categories under IFRS 9 concerns a portfolio of trade receivables that is slated for sale as of the next

[…]

loss unless the dividends are derived from income recognized directly in other comprehensive income
or in equity.

These changes must be applied to business years starting on or after January 1, 2019. The voestalpine
Group has opted for early application of these changes. The first-time adoption of the standard con-
cerns all income tax effects of dividend payments that were recognized as of or after the start of the
earliest comparative period.

The positive income tax effect on hybrid capital interest of EUR 7.5 million in the business year 2017/18
was recognized retroactively in the item, tax expense, of the statement of comprehensive income in-
stead of directly in equity.

The tables below present the effects of the application of IAS 12 on the respective items in the con-
solidated statement of cash flows and the consolidated income statement for the business
year 2017/18. There are no material effects on the consolidated statement of financial position as of
March 31, 2018.

100 C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

CHANGE IN CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

2017/18 Values
as originally

reported

Adjustments
according to

IAS 12

Values
retroactively

adjusted

Operating activities
Profit after tax 817.9 7.5 825.4

Non-cash expenses and income 804.1 –7.5 796.6

Changes in working capital –426.9 – –426.9
Cash flows from operating activities 1,195.1 – 1,195.1
Cash flows from investing activities –847.7 – –847.7
Cash flows from financing activities –129.7 – –129.7

Net decrease/increase in cash and
cash equivalents 217.7 – 217.7

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 503.3 – 503.3

Net exchange differences –15.2 – –15.2

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 705.8 – 705.8

In millions of euros

CHANGE IN CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

2017/18 Values
as originally

reported

Adjustments
according to

IAS 12

Values
retroactively

adjusted

Revenue 12,897.8 – 12,897.8
Cost of sales –9,923.3 – –9,923.3

Gross profit 2,974.5 – 2,974.5

EBIT 1,180.0 – 1,180.0

Profit before tax 1,042.5 – 1,042.5

Tax expense –224.6 7.5 –217.1

Profit after tax 817.9 7.5 825.4

In millions of euros

101A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 8 / 1 9

The application of the other aforementioned revisions did not have any material effects on the
Consolidated Financial Statements.

The following new and revised Standards and Interpretations had already been published as of the
reporting date, but their application was not yet mandatory for the business year 2018/19 or they
have not yet been adopted by the European Union:

Standard Content Effective date
according

to IASB1

IFRS 16 Leases January 1, 2019

IFRS 9, amendments Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation January 1, 2019